

No. 25-3036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Jeffrey M. Johnson, Sr.,

Appellant,

vs.

Bob Jacobson, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Minnesota Department of Public Safety,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

MADELEINE DEMEULES
AMANDA PRUTZMAN
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 300-6807 (DeMeules)
(651) 300-7923 (Prutzman)
madeleine.demeules@ag.state.mn.us
amanda.prutzman@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Appellee Bob Jacobson,
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department
of Public Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. MINNESOTA REQUIRES PEOPLE WHO WISH TO CARRY FIREARMS IN PUBLIC TO OBTAIN A PERMIT.	3
II. JOHNSON WISHES TO CARRY A FIREARM IN MINNESOTA BUT DOES NOT HAVE A PERMIT FROM MINNESOTA OR A STATE WITH RECIPROCITY— AND DOES NOT WISH TO OBTAIN AN ACCEPTABLE PERMIT.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT NEED NOT REACH <i>BRUEN</i> 'S TEST BECAUSE THE FACIAL NATURE OF JOHNSON'S CHALLENGE DOOMS HIS CLAIM.	7
A. The Facial Nature of Johnson's Challenge Means He Must Show the Reciprocity Provision Is Unconstitutional in Every Application.	8
B. Johnson Concedes That the Reciprocity Provision Does Not Violate the Second Amendment for at Least Some Groups of People, So the Reciprocity Provision Is Not Facially Unconstitutional.	9
II. ON THE MERITS, JOHNSON'S SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE FAILS.	11
A. The Second Amendment Is a Poor Fit for Johnson's Claim.....	11
B. If the Court Treats Mr. Johnson's Challenge as an Actionable Second Amendment Claim, the Reciprocity Provision Is Constitutional Under <i>Bruen</i>	13

1.	Johnson’s claim hinges on interstate travel, which is not protected under Step One of <i>Bruen</i>	14
2.	Alternatively, Minnesota’s presumptively constitutional permitting regime is consistent with any Second Amendment conduct under Step One of <i>Bruen</i>	15
	a. The Reciprocity Provision is functionally equivalent to Minnesota’s shall-issue permitting regime.	15
	b. Minnesota’s shall-issue permitting regime is presumptively constitutional. It does not meaningfully burden Johnson’s Second Amendment rights.	18
3.	Minnesota’s law also prevails at Step Two of <i>Bruen</i> because it is consistent with surety laws, which are part of the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulations.	23
III.	JOHNSON’S NEW “VAGUENESS” CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT; THEY ALSO ARE MERITLESS.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Elite Precision Customs LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2025 WL 2778498 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2025).....	21
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n. Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dept.</i> 745 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (C.D. Cal. 2024)	12, 17
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	Passim
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> 902 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>Eagle Tech. v. Expander Arms., Inc.</i> 783 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28, 30
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	28
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Frey v. City of New York</i> 157 F.4th 118 (2d Cir. 2025).....	17, 18
<i>Gatewood v. City of O’Fallon</i> 70 F.4th 1076 (8th Cir. 2023)	7, 20, 26, 30

<i>Giambalvo v. Suffolk County</i> 155 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2025).....	20
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024)	16, 20, 22
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Mills v. New York City</i> 758 F. Supp. 3d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	21
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Dakota Cnty. Soc. Servs.</i> 959 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 28, 30
<i>Mitchell v. St. Louis County</i> 160 F.4th 950 (8th Cir. 2025)	6
<i>N.Y. State Firearms Ass’n v. James</i> 157 F.4th 232 (2d Cir. 2025).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2024).....	Passim
<i>Olson v. Fairview Health Servs. of Minn.</i> 831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Selective Way Ins. Co. v. CSC Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> 994 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Smith v. District of Columbia</i> 568 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2021)	12

<i>United States v. Bena</i> 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Charles</i> 159 F.4th 545 (8th Cir. 2025)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	9, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Libertad</i> 681 F. Supp. 3d 102 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> 594 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)	13, 23
State Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Marquis</i> 252 N.E.3d 991 (Mass. 2025)	12, 25
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	2, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
State Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....	2, 19

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 1a	3
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 2	3, 12, 16, 24
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 3	3
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 6	passim
Minn. Stat. § 624.714, subd. 16	2, 3, 4, 16

Other Authorities

A. Lefroy, Anglo-Saxon Period of English Law Part II 26 Yale L. J. 388 (1917)	24
